

No. S053930

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, SHERMAN BLOCK,
and RON BOUDREAUX,

Petitioners,

v.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,

Respondent.

KIM A. SCHONERT,

Real Party in Interest.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Re: Decision of the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District,
Division One, filed November 20, 1996
Court of Appeal No. B099753, Los Angeles County No. BC090848

De Witt W. Clinton
LOS ANGELES COUNTY COUNSEL
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: 213/626-7446

Calvin House
(Bar No. 134902)
Nohemi Gutierrez Ferguson
(Bar No. 125293)
Gabrielle Harner Brumbach
(Bar No. 175431)
GUTIERREZ & PRECIADO
200 South Los Robles Avenue, Suite 210
Pasadena, CA 91101
Telephone: 818/449-2300

Attorneys for Petitioners
County of Los Angeles, Sherman Block and Ron Boudreaux

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Section 1988 <i>requires</i> application of state law.	2
B. Schonert has not overcome Petitioners’ showing that section 377.34 does not interfere with section 1983’s compensation policy.	4
C. Schonert has not overcome Petitioners’ showing that section 377.34 does not interfere with section 1983’s deterrence policy.....	6
1. Schonert has not shown that the remedies available under section 377.34 are insufficient to serve the deterrent policy of section 1983.....	6
2. Schonert has not established that limits on the damages recoverable in this case will encourage civil rights violations.	7
D. There is no other federal policy that mandates awards of emotional distress damages to survivors. ..	10
III. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carter v. City of Birmingham</i> (Ala. 1983) 444 So.2d 373, cert. denied (1984) 467 U.S. 1211.....	4
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> (1981) 453 U.S. 247	6
<i>City of Tarrant v. Jefferson</i> (Ala. 1996), cert. granted (1997) 117 S.Ct. 1333.....	9, 10
<i>Culver-Union Township Ambulance Serv. v. Steindler</i> (Ind.Ct.App. 1993) 611 N.E.2d 698	4
<i>Evans v. Twin Falls County</i> (1990) 118 Idaho 210 [796 P.2d 87]; cert. denied (1991) 498 U.S. 1086.....	12
<i>Garcia v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 177	4, 9, 10
<i>Guyton v. Phillips</i> (N.D.Cal. 1981) 532 F.Supp. 1154	12
<i>Landicho v. Brown</i> (1994) 7 Vet.App. 42	11, 12
<i>Larson v. Wind</i> (N.D.Ill. 1982) 542 F.Supp. 25	12
<i>Michigan Central R. Co. v. Vreeland</i> (1913) 227 U.S. 59	11
<i>Moor v. County of Alameda</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 693	11
<i>Parkerson v. Carrouth</i> (8th Cir. 1986) 782 F.2d 1449	5, 12
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 584	passim
<i>Rohr Aircraft Corp. v. County of San Diego</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 759.....	12
<i>Rosenblum v. Colorado Dept. of Health</i> (D.Colo. 1994) 878 F.Supp. 1404	12

<i>Strickland v. Deaconess Hospital</i> (1987) 47 Wash.App. 262 [735 P.2d 74] review den. (1987) 108 Wash.2d 1028	12
<i>Sullivan v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 288.....	11
<i>Williams v. City of Oakland</i> (N.D.Cal. 1996) 915 F.Supp. 1074	8, 12

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 5112	11
38 U.S.C. § 5121	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1986	11
42 U.S.C. § 1988	2, 11
Code Civ. Proc., § 377.34.....	passim
